ISCED are presented and discussed, as they are the only institutions 
that implement the fully online teaching model. The research 
participants were students, teachers, tutors, and managers of these 
institutions. Regarding the sampling aspects, the research included a 
total of three hundred and thirty-seven (337) in the two institutions 
mentioned above. Three hundred and seventeen (317) were students, 
six (6) were professors, eight (8) were tutors and six (6) were 
managers. The data collection instruments used were documental 
analysis and questionnaire. The questionnaires were applied online, 
using the Google Forms tool. Regarding the documental analysis,